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CITY OF MILHAUKEE

From: Kathleen Putnam ' March 28, 2002
6160 So. 6th St. Unit E-37 2002 APR -2 PH 2:1.9 :
Milwaukee, Wisconsin - ; ,
532215121 RONALDD: ’EEEQHQ"“RDT Phone: 414-571-9534

Dear Persons

In the time period of approximately December 5, 2001 to December 11, 2001; I drove my
car over a deep horizontal ditch in the road in the 4900 blockof Howell Avenue across the street
from Denny’s Restuarant (4925 So. Howell Ave.) when I was heading North to drive my son to
catch his City Bus for school across the street from Walgreens Drug Store (107 W. Wilbur Ave. )
and at the corner of Bradley Avenue and So. Howell Avenue.

This event occured on several mornings during that time period. On one and/or two of the
‘mornings we hit that ditch pretty hard even though we were going below the posted speed limit..
No warning lights were posted with regard to the ditch in the road and- we hititinatotally = = = -
unexpected manner. (Also, it was relatively dark at the time we droveoverit..... apprommately
6:30 AM.). The dltch stretched across the entiré 3 lanes of the road and was deep and wide.

Road work of some sort was being done in the left lane but the ditch'spanned all 3 lanes of the - i
o road Enclosed are photos post repair of dltch showmg that all three lanes were covered w1th s

B }new asphalt. Better photos of this can be provided:at a later date..

According to my phone records I called the city on December 12, 2001 and again on -
December 18, 2001. Mr. Ralph Sorenson or Mr. Rick Politowski said that they had a lot of calls
from other people with regard to that ditch also and that Schmidt (Louis Schmitt?) Plumbing
Contractors of 2212 Sunny Dale in Mequon, WI. 53092 were responsible for the:work bemg done

there. -

I called this plumbing Company (and their Insurance Co.) and they are denying all
responsibility for the problem. An Aquity Insurance Company Representative told me on the
phone that they were working in the left lane only but their ditch extended across the entire road.
1 did tell them I was driving in the right lane but actually we were driving in the center lane and in
that lane the ditch was very deep, especially toward the left side of the middle lane, as they were
doing their work in the left lane. Again, their ditch did go into the left side of the Center Lane
very deeply. This is an important thing to know when we get to the section of the damage done to
my car. :

As far as my telling them that I was driving in the right lane, this was not the case. “The
far right lane is for cars that want to make an eventual right turn and we were not doing this- We
were heading due North to catch my sons” City Bus for school. We were not driving in the far
right lane. We were not driving in the far right lane. |
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, Also, I am enclosing a letter of denial of responsibilty for damage to my car from the
Aquity Ins.Co.on behalf of the Louis Schmitt Pumbing Co. Call Sam McClone 1-800-242-7666 re
Claim # J92570 for further questions. ' ,
In addition, my telephone number is 414-571-9534. I will be in Minneapolis at 612-781-
6130 for a week bfut will be back in Milwaukee on April 9, 2002. {Q/ear/—/g—/és #1715~ 3%49-5255

| ALseY sisTER s & j-7/5= FSU—E s
NOW FOR THE DAMAGE DONE TO MY CAR »

In Deceniber-of 2000 an allignment was done at Richlen Garage, Inc. 6424 W. Lincoln
Ave. in West Allis, Wisconsin 53219 by Paul Richlen or one of his workers at 414-543-0560.
Everything was pe:rfect.then. There were NO PROBLEMS. The car drove smoothly and - -
exceptionally well all year. Receipt for this allignment is enclosed. In addition, in September of
2001 and November of 2001, I had some minor work done onthe tires only.... Eg’ a rim seal on
right front tire and then, a removal of a small nail. Again, everything was perfect. No tire rims -
were bent and the car was steering perfectly. I T

| P(S_stc driving over thatditch in December of 2001 several times, I noticed that the car -

. was not driving well. Tt was driving rough, wobbily, and ot steering well.- T kriow this for a fact

.. because the car,.~waisr.perfomﬁng<m~iwe_ll post the allignment in %JEﬁ;aiéo‘géﬁg also because; T was™
~+happy to do some Christmas shopping with a friend. on the 14th:of December, 2001 in their car, ghat
++ rather than use mine. ( I was actually afraid to drive it by that time.) I called Paul at Richlen and - R

told him my car was not driving good post going over a ditch several times and took the ¢ar in for
‘him to see it on December 18, 2001.- He called me and told me that the rims were bent on the
front and rear left tires and would have to be preplaced. I had to leave the car at the shop -
overnight until he could get the parts. Cost of this was $314.65 and the receipt is enclosed and
dated December 19, 2001: : . B

This did not solve the entire problem, however. On New Years Eve, driving over the
Lake Front (high rise) Freeway; the car seemed like it was going to veer out of control as I was
going down hill and the wobble was still present.

On January 18th, 2002, I took the car back to Richlen for another adjustment because
the car was driving so poorly. It still had a tendency to wobble and there was a definite veer to the
left. They made a few adjustments and charged me $21.10 to do some type of adjustment that I
cannot decipher from the receipt.

Whatever they did, did not solve the problem and I then took it to Precision Allignment
(Phone number 481-8210) for a second opinion on January 25th, 2002. They adjusted or set toe
and charged me $42.24. The receipt copy is enclosed. This did not solve the problem and I took
it back to them shortly after. They checked it out again at no charge and told me the tires were
possibly causing the problem and to have them checked. '
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 I'then took it back to Richlen and had two new tires put on the front. Receipt for this
is enclosed..... $116.25. Also a rim seal had to be done on the new right front tire again and that
cost $12.67. Receipt is enclosed.

Having two new front tires put on the car did not solve the problem. My car is still driving
wobbily and veers to the lefi. - I am afraid to drive it and do not dnve it on the Freeway I consider
the car to now be un-safe and dangerous.

Paul Richlen at Richlen Garage Inc. told me now that the only way to get rid of the veer
to the left is to have the car frame pulled. I called several frame specialists and was told by the
most reliable one that it would cost $350.00 at least, to open it up.and then determine if there
- ‘were more problems, in which case it would become quite expensive if there was further damage.

- Eg. If the wobble was caused by the Front Drive Wheel Pin Assembly being dislodged or if there
were other problems causing it, or if the car should be totalled. This information was conveyed to
me by a claim manager at Affordable Auto Body CARSTAR (414-769 6767) He also said that
: they provrde an I—Cal Safety Standard when the work is done. . .

B Rrght Nnow, I cannot aﬂ‘ord the $350.00 to have the car opened up for a frame pull

S Also if 1 took the car to a dealer fora Trade—In, it would be Worth nothmg accordmg
g "-to the Kelley Blue Book due to its questlonable safety condltlon .at this time.

L vI cons1der my car to be damaged beyond reparr at tlns t1me unless we can have an
' Insurance Company:come forward and pay for the frame pull process. It must be:done soon
because right now the car i§ not safe;and it is also difficult to drive due to the veer to the left.

. In.addition, I have Degenerative Disc Disease of my Cerwcal Spine and did sustain
some aggravanon to it when my car hit that ditch.

For the car, I am asking for an adequate fee to repair it completely or if it is determined
to be un-repairable, I am then asking for an amount of money in the amount of $12,000.00 to
buy another good used car without having to make car payments,as is the case with my present
car. I am on a disability income and cannot afford car payments at this time.

With regard to Medical damage and aggravatlon to my Cervical Spine, That is still in
the process of determination.

Again, I will be away until April 8, 2002.

Respectfully Submitted, ' :

Kathleen Putnam Z-28 ~Reoe 3



| -for damage done to your.vehicle on thé above daté. |

ACUITY
December 26, 2001

- Kathleen Putnam
6160 S. 6th St. #837
Milwaukee, WI 53221

Claim Number: J92570°
Our Insured: Louis Schmitt Co.
Date' of Loss: 12/11/01

Dear Ms. Put_nam:, S

- . Pursuanto our telephone conversations, we

respectfully deny your claim ENER
[ Inorder for there to be coverage
-+ there-would have to be negligence andliability on'the part of ourinsured.
v+ o In completing 6ur investigation; we do not find any proof that the damage done
« to.your.vehicle was caused by work our:insured was'doing. ‘Our insured was not doing
any work in the area on Howell Avenue that you have stated the loss occurred.

‘ ~.aOL1r insured cannot be held liable for damége_s that are caused by objects, or
existing conditions, that are in or around the roadway. If you have any questions, | can
be reached at 1-800-242-7666. We are sorry that we could not be of assistance to you

-at this time. '
7/

Sipcerely, ,
.. e
Sam McClone
Claims Representative

CC: LOUIS SCHMITT CO.

2800 South Taylor Drive - Sheboygan, Wi 53081
920.458.9131 - 800.242.7666 - 920.458.1618 FAX
) www.acuityfin.com
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. Engine: 4-Cyl 1.3 Ltter

- Drive: Front Wheel Drive
Mileage: 53,000

Click on the image above to visit this advertiser
Blue Book Trade-In Report -
Wisconsin « March 30, 2002

1996 Geo Metro Sedan 4D

Buy a New Car
Y Buy a Used Car

o List"’{our Car For Sale Onling: -

. ':.,*  Financing Quote

. Insurance Quote ™

| Warranty Quote

ayment Calculator

Trans: Automatic

Eqﬁipment : s
Air Conditioning AM/FM Stereo
Power Steering Dual Front Air Bags

Consumer Rated Condition:

"Poor" condition means that the vehicle has severe mechanical and/or

cosmetic defects and may be in guestiort!agle running condition. The vehicle
may have problems that cannot be readigy fixed.such as a damaged frame or a
rusted-through body. A vehicle with a brjanded title (salvage, flood, etc.) or

unsubstantiated mileage should be considered “poor” because of potential ' i
problems and should be independently appraised to determine its value.

Trade-In Value

Trade-in value represents what you might expect to receive from a dealer for
this consumer owned vehicle. Keep in mind that the dealer must then absorb
the cost of making the vehicle ready for sale, advertising, sales commissions,

arranging financing and insurance and sﬁanding behind the vehicle for any
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